
 
 

13 November 2019 
 
 

Joint Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
 

Date: 
 

21 November 2019 

Time: 
 

6.30 pm 

Venue: 
 

Gordon Room, Stoke Abbott Road, Worthng Town 
Hall 

 
 

Committee Membership:  
 
Adur District Council: Councillors; Stephen Chipp (Adur Chairman), Joss Loader (Adur 
Vice-Chairman), Carol Albury, Catherine Arnold, Kevin Boram, Paul Mansfield, 
Andy McGregor and Lavinia O'Connor 
 
Worthing Borough Council: Councillors; Roy Barraclough (Worthing Chairman), 
Keith Bickers (Worthing Vice-Chairman), Paul Baker, Margaret Howard, Charles James, 
Jane Sim, Bob Smytherman and Carl Walker 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Agenda 
Part A 
 
1. Declaration of Interests   
 
 Members and officers must declare any disclosable pecuniary interests in relation 

to any business on the agenda. Declarations should also be made at any stage 
such an interest becomes apparent during the meeting. 
 
If in doubt contact the Legal or Democratic Services representative for this 
meeting. 
 

2. Substitute Members   
 

Public Document Pack



3. Confirmation of Minutes   
 
 To approve the minutes of the Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting of 

held on 17 October 2019, copies of which have been previously circulated. 
 

4. Public Question Time   
 
 So as to provide the best opportunity for the Committee to provide the public with 

the fullest answer, questions from the public should be submitted by 12.00pm 
Tuesday 19 November 2019 
  
Where relevant notice of a question has not been given, the person presiding 
may either choose to give a response at the meeting or respond by undertaking 
to provide a written response within three working days. 
  
Questions should be submitted to Democratic Services 
democratic.services@adur-worthing.gov.uk  
 
(Note: Public Question Time will operate for a maximum of 30 minutes.) 
 

5. Items Raised Under Urgency Provisions   
 
 To consider any items the Chairman of the meeting considers to be urgent 

 
6. Consideration of any matter referred to the Committee in relation to a call-in 

of a decision  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 
 To note a report from the Monitoring Officer, copy attached as item 6  

 
7. Financially Sustainable Councils: Budget update 20/21 - 2024/25 and 

savings proposals  (Pages 7 - 44) 
 
 To consider a report by the Director for Digital and Resources, copy attached as 

item 7 
 

8. Engaging Adur and Worthing - how we engage with our Communities  
(Pages 45 - 70) 

 
 To consider a report by the Director for Digital and Resources, copy attached as 

item 8 
 

9. Review of the effectiveness of the Overview and Scrutiny Committees  
(Pages 71 - 108) 

 
 To consider a report by the Director for Digital and Resources, copy attached as 

item 9 
 

10. Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2019/20 - Update  
(Pages 109 - 116) 

 
 To consider a report by the Director for Digital and Resources, copy attached as 

item 10 
 

 



 

Recording of this meeting  
The Council will be voice recording the meeting, including public question time. The 
recording will be available on the Council’s website as soon as practicable after the 
meeting.  The Council will not be recording any discussions in Part B of the agenda 
(where the press and public have been excluded). 
 

 

For Democratic Services enquiries relating 
to this meeting please contact: 

For Legal Services enquiries relating to 
this meeting please contact: 

Chris Cadman-Dando  
 Democratic Services Officer  
 01903 221364 
chris.cadman-dando@adur-worthing.gov.uk 

Joanne Lee 
Solicitor 
01903 221134 
Joanne.lee@adur-worthing.gov.uk 

 
 
Duration of the Meeting:  Four hours after the commencement of the meeting the 
Chairperson will adjourn the meeting to consider if it wishes to continue.  A vote will be 
taken and a simple majority in favour will be necessary for the meeting to continue. 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
Date 21st November 2019 

[...]
s) Affected: 

 

Financially Sustainable Councils: Update to the 2020/21 - 2024/25 budget 

forecast and savings proposals for 2020/21  

 

Report by the Director for Digital & Resources 
 

Executive Summary  
 

1.     Purpose  

 
1.1  This report provides an overview of the delivery of our sustainable 

councils financial strategy for 2020/21, along with details of the proposals 
that will help deliver a balanced budget for the next financial year and 
beyond 

  
1.2   The report outlines the medium term financial challenge through to 

2024/25, and sets out performance in the key strategic areas of 
commercialisation, service and digital transformation, affordable housing 
and strategic property investment. 

  
1.3    Contained within this report are specific proposals to increase income, to 

deliver efficiency, and other savings initiatives for 2020/21. Members are 
asked to support these savings proposals. 

  
1.4    The following appendices have been attached to this report: 
  

(i)    Appendix 1    (a) 5 year forecast for Adur District Council      
                                   (b) 5 year forecast for Worthing Borough Council       

(ii)    Appendix 2   Committed growth items 
  

(iii)   Appendix 3   Summary of savings proposals 
  

(iv)   Appendix 4   Capital flexibilities schedule  

 

2.     Recommendations 

7

Agenda Item 7



 

2.1    The Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee is asked to consider the 
report and make comment on the savings proposals to the Joint Strategic 
Committee. 

  
2.2    The Joint Strategic Committee is recommended to: 
  

(i)        Note the current 5 year forecast; 
  

(ii)       Note the committed growth items as set out in appendix 2; 
  

(iii)      Approve the proposed savings as set out in appendix 3; 
 
(iv)    Recommend to Adur and Worthing Council to approve the use 

of capital flexibilities to fund the costs associated with 
delivering the initiatives outlined in Appendix 4. 

 

 

3. Context 

[...]
here has been no detailed overarching public budget consultation exercise 

this year. The current budget strategy was subject to a detailed consultation 

in 2016/17 and no substantive changes to this strategy are planned at this 

time. Individual savings proposals are subject to consultation with officers of 

the Council, Executive members, and the members of the Joint Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee. 

  

3.7    This report represents the stage of the budgetary forecasting process 

whereby the Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee are asked to consider 

and comment upon the progress in balancing the Worthing Borough Council 

budget before the Joint Strategic Committee consider and agree proposals 

for savings identified to date. Members of the Committee should be aware 

that at the time of writing some of the savings were still being verified and so 

the saving for each Council as a result of the options presented may change 

marginally. The minutes of the Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee will 

be available for members of the JSC at the meeting. 

  

3.8    There will be a further report after Christmas which will detail the final 

proposed budgets for the year, any further savings identified, and requests 

for investment into services and the amount to be drawn from reserves, if 

any. The proposed Council Tax increase for 2020/21 is scheduled to be 

considered by the respective Cabinets on 3rd February 2020 (Adur District 

Council) and 4th February 2020 (Worthing Borough Council). 

 

4. Update Of Outline 5-year Forecast 

  

4.1    The updated forecast for the General Fund for both Councils is attached at 

Appendix 1. This has been revised in the light of latest information from 

Government, inflationary pressures, interest rates, and unavoidable service 

growth, offset by compensatory savings. This overall forecast will continue to 

change in the coming months as the detailed work on the budget progresses 

and once the details of
[...]
odation, whilst for Worthing there is likely to be a small 

overspend.  There has however, recently been a further increase in the 

caseload associated with homelessness for Worthing Borough Council. 

This trend is being experienced throughout the region and 

consequently drive competition and costs for affordable housing 

solutions. The Council has a clear strategy for addressing these costs 

in the medium term and the cost per household accommodated is 

falling following the successful introduction of initiatives to improve the 

supply of affordable temporary accommodation. None the less, should 

the case load continue to rise, the Council will need to address the cost 

pressures that are continuing. This will be reviewed again as part of the 

final budget to ensure that the level of funding allocated remains at an 

appropriate level. 

 

(f)  Decrease in pension costs 

 

 Preliminary outcome for the 2019 Pension Fund valuation would 

indicate that the Council should expect to see the cost of pension 

decrease over the next three years. There are two main factors behind 

this improved position including: 

 

● Improved investment returns 

● Changes to assumptions regarding longevity - whereas  

members are living longer, the rate of increase is declining. 

   

Overall in the 2019 valuation, the pension fund was estimated to be 

112% funded 

 

(g)    Commercial rents - Worthing Borough Council 

  

A further decline in rental income for retail properties in Montague 

Street where one lease has been renegotiated and the property rental 

is too high in the current rental market.  

 

  

19



(h)    Capital Financing Costs 

  

The cost of financing the capital programme has been recently 

reassessed following the most recent monitoring report. Re-profiling of 

some schemes into 2019/20 will reduce the expected cost of financing. 

The cost of financing the capital programme will be reassessed again 

in December. 

 

(i)    Net Com
[...]
4 
 
 

 
Project 

Overall 
annual 
savings 

generated 
£ 

Adur District Council  

Annual 
saving 

% 

Annual 
saving 

£ 

Financial 
year 

Amount of 
capital 

receipts 
used  

£ 

Nature of 
expenditure 

Environmental 
Services Redesign - 
Phase 1 

336,670 37.91 127,630 2018/19 
Actual 

44,630 Redundancy 
costs and 

pension strain    2019/20 13,600 

   2020/21 13,600 

2020/21 savings 
proposals 

371,000 40 148,500 2020/21 120,000 tbc 

Total 707,670  276,130  191,830  

 
 
 

 
Project 

Overall 
annual 
saving 

generated 
£ 

Worthing Borough Council  

Annual 
saving 

% 

Annual 
saving 

£ 

Financial 
year 

Amount of 
capital 

receipts 
used  

£ 

Nature of 
expenditure 

Environmental 
Services Redesign - 
Phase 1 

336,670 62.09 209,040 2018/19 
Actual 

164,432 Redundancy 
costs and 

pension strain 2019/20 22,300 

2020/21 22,300 

2020/21 savings 
proposals 

371,000 60 222,500 2020/21 180,000 tbc 

Total 707,670  431,540  389,032  

 

44



 

 

 

Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
21 November 2019 

Agenda Item 8 

 
Key Decision [No] 

 
Ward(s) Affected:N/A 

 

 

 

Engaging Adur and Worthing - how we engage with our Communities   

 

Report by the Director for Digital & Resources 

 

Executive Summary 

 

1.    Purpose  

 

1.1  Attached in the Appendix to this report is a copy of the report presented to the  

       Joint Strategic Committee (JSC) on 7 November 2019 which proposes an  

       updated approach to the way that the Councils engage with communities,  

       partners and elected Members.   

 

1.2  The Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee (JOSC) undertook a review of  

       Consultations in 2018 via a Working Group and considered that the Councils  

       should improve consultation processes to ensure a consistent approach  

       across all service areas to consultation delivery and made appropriate  

       recommendations to JSC.    

 

1.3  The JSC meeting on 7 November has now agreed
[...]
der: 

● the messages are clear and understandable, 

● using a ‘you said, we did’ approach, outlining a clear reasoning on how the feedback was 

considered and used, and how decisions were reached. 

● what are the next steps and are there opportunities for further involvement. 

Evaluation 

Establishing how an engagement activity went can let you and colleagues know what went well 

and what you would do differently next time. 

69



 

This can be done by reflecting within your team and/or getting feedback from those who 

participated in the engagement activity. 

There will be opportunities within the Councils to share what you have learned. You may also 

want to include this in your reporting (if relevant to the decision-making) and as part of your 

engagement feedback. 

Additional Support and Resources 

This toolkit is supported by the resources available via the staff intranet and opportunities to 

share best practice and learning through an engagement community of interest.  Our 

engagement community of interest will also assist the management of engagement fatigue. 

For more information please email: policy@adur-worthing.gov.uk  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 
 
 
 

70

mailto:policy@adur-worthing.gov.uk


 

 

Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
21 November 2019 

Agenda Item 9 

 
Key Decision [No] 

 
Ward(s) Affected:N/A 

 
 
Review of the effectiveness of the Overview and Scrutiny Committees  
 
Report by the Director for Digital and Resources 
 
Executive Summary 
 

1.   Purpose  
 
1.1 This report sets out the findings from the Joint Overview and Scrutiny  
      Committee (JOSC) Working Group which was created as part of the JOSC  
      Work Programme to review the effectiveness of Overview and Scrutiny  
      Committees.  

 
 

2.   Recommendations 
 
2.1 That JOSC consider the report and recommendations from the Effectiveness of 
      Overview and Scrutiny Committees Working Group and refer the  
      recommendations to the Adur and Worthing Joint Governance Committee and  
      Councils for consideration in due course as appropriate. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
71

Agenda Item 9



3.       Context 
 
3.1 As part of its Work Programme for 2018 the JOSC agreed to set up a Working  

Group to review the effectiveness of the Overview and Scrutiny process to  
see if there were any areas in need of improvement.  
 

3.2 The Working Group has reviewed the findings from the former  
House of Commons Communities and Local Government Select Committee  
(Now Housing, Communities and Local Government Select Committee) which  
reported to Parliament in December 2017 on the effectiveness of Local  
Authority Overview and Scrutiny Committees. The Working Group has also  
subsequently reviewed the revised Statutory Guidance published by the  
Ministry of Housing, Communities & Local Government (MHCLG) in May 2019  
following on from the Select Committee report. Details of the Select  
Committee report and Statutory Guidance are set out in the Working Group  
report at the appendix to this report.  
 

3.3 The Working Group has identified some recommendations which it  
considers can help improve the effectiveness of the Overview and Scrutiny  
process in Adur and Worthing.  
 

4. Issues for consideration 
 
4.1 JOSC is asked to consider the report and recommendations from the  

effectiveness of Overview and Scrutiny Committees Working Group, set out  
as the appendix to this report and refer those recommendations as  
appropriate to the Joint Governance Committee and the Councils for  
consideration in due course.  
 

5. Engagement and Communication 
 
5.1 The JOSC Chairmen and Vice-Chairmen have been consulted on this  

report.  
 
6. Financial Implications 
 
6.1 There are no direct financial implications relating to this report.  
 
7. Legal Implications 
 
7.1 Under Section 111 of the Local Government Act 1972, the Council has  

the power to do anything to facilitate or which is conducive or inci
[...]
file in the  

 
80



wider community and that consideration should be given to how and when to  
engage with the communications officers and other channels. The Working  
Group accepts that there are arrangements in place for JOSC to  
communicate proactively but considers that as part of the Communications  
Strategy as defined in the Procedure Rules (19.0 and 19.1) that the JOSC or  
JOSC Working Group should ensure that the communications required are  
fully defined at the outset and that communication is undertaken earlier in the  
process 
 
Reason - To improve communication to the public; 
 

5.5 Selecting Committee Members (Selecting Chairmen) - The Statutory  
Guidance suggests that a Scrutiny Committee must possess the requisite  
expertise, commitment and ability to act impartially to fulfil its functions. The 
Guidance also discusses the methods for appointing the Chairmen of the 
Scrutiny Committee and whilst it considers that the method for selecting a 
Chairman is for each Authority to decide for itself it considers that every 
Authority should consider taking a vote by secret ballot for the appointment of 
a Chairman. The Working Group supports the view set out in the Statutory 
Guidance and recommends that the Councils should amend the  Constitutions 
to allow for a secret ballot for the appointment of the Chairmen of the Scrutiny 
Committees and that JOSC should also be given authority to appoint its 
Chairmen at the first JOSC meeting of the Municipal Year.  
 
Reason - To help de-politicise the process of the appointment of the Scrutiny 
Committee Chairmen.  
 

5.6 Power to Access information -  This section of the Guidance covered the  
need for Scrutiny members to receive timely and accurate information in order  
to carry out their duties effectively. The Guidance considers that Scrutiny  
members should have access to a regularly available source of key  
information about the management of the authority. The Working Group is of  
the view
[...]
itigate any differences of opinion in 
the scrutiny process;   

(3) That to help communicate the scrutiny role to the public the 
communications required should be defined by Scrutiny Working 
Groups at an early stage in order to communicate the issues more 
effectively;  

(4) That the Councils should amend the Constitutions to allow for a secret 
ballot for the appointment of the Chairmen of the Scrutiny Committees 
to help to de-politicise the process and that JOSC should also be given 
authority to appoint its Chairmen at the first JOSC meeting of the 
Municipal Year; ;  

(5) That there should be no restrictions on scrutiny members’ access to 
information rights and that the Councillors’ rights and ‘need to know’ 
should be clarified in the Councils’ constitutions and also in the JOSC 
Procedure Rules contained in the Constitutions;  

(6) That JOSC be enabled to scrutinise issues before they are presented to 
the Executives because the pre scrutiny would be useful to help the 
Executives in formulating their decisions; 

(7) That JOSC should review the Forward Plan of Key decisions at each 
meeting as part of its ongoing Work Programme to keep under review 
the proposed key decisions; 

(8) That there should be a review of the Call-In procedures because of a 
lack of Member awareness of the Call-In process which needs to be 
clarified. It is suggested that the procedures could be reviewed using 
best practice examples from other Local Authorities.  

 
 
  

 
83



 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 
Local Government Act 1972  
Background Papers: 
 
None 
 
Contact Officer: 
 
Councillor Joss Loader 
Chairman of the Effectiveness of Overview and Scrutiny Committees Working Group  
Shoreham Centre,  
Shoreham-by-Sea 
joss.loader@adur.gov.uk  
 

 
84

mailto:joss.loader@adur.gov.uk


 
APPENDIX 

Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government  
 

Scrutiny Guidance on Overview and Scrutiny in Local and Combined Authorities - May 2019 
Guidance Section Guidance - Key poi
[...]
elevant advice from officers is 
considered. The draft findings of fact and draft 
recommendations are usually  provided to those who 
have supplied evidence to the Working Groups ahead of 
the publication of the Working Group report.  

23 

107



to eight recommendations are sufficient to 
enable the authority to focus its response, 
although there may be specific circumstances 
in which more might be appropriate.  
 
Sharing draft recommendations with 
executive members should not provide an 
opportunity for them to revise or block 
recommendations before they are made. It 
should, however, provide an opportunity for 
errors to be identified and corrected, and for a 
more general sense-check. 

 

24 

108



 

 

Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
21 November 2019 

Agenda Item 10 

 
Key Decision [No] 

 
Ward(s) Affected:N/A 

 
 
Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2019/20 - Update  
 
Report by the Director for Digital and Resources 
 
Executive Summary 
 

1.   Purpose  
 
1.1 This report outlines progress with the work contained in the Joint Overview and  
      Scrutiny Committee (JOSC) Work Programme for 2019/20 and recommends  
      that the changes made to the Work Programme since it was agreed in April 
      2019 be reported to the next Council meetings in December 2019 for noting.  

 
 

2.   Recommendations 
 

2.1 That the progress in implementing the Work Programme for 2019/20 be  
      noted; and  
 
2.2 That the meetings of Adur District Council and Worthing Borough  
      Council in December 2019 note the changes made to the Work  
      Programme since it was agreed by both Councils in April 2019.   
 

 
  

1 
109

Agenda Item 10



3. Context 
 
3.1 The current Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee (JOSC) Work Programme  

is reviewed by the Committee at each meeting.  
 
3.2 The Work Programme for 2019/20 was confirmed by both Councils in April  

2019 and was previously reviewed by the Committee at its meeting 
[...]
 of any matter referred to the Committee in relation to a call-in of a decision
	7 Financially Sustainable Councils: Budget update 20/21 - 2024/25 and savings proposals
	8 Engaging Adur and Worthing - how we engage with our Communities
	9 Review of the effectiveness of the Overview and Scrutiny Committees
	JOSC - 2019.11.21 - Agenda item 9 - effectiveness of scrutiny annex

	10 Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2019/20 - Update



Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

Minutes of a meeting of the  
Joint Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

Adur District and Worthing Borough Councils  
 

Gordon Room, Stoke Abbott Road, Worthng Town Hall 
 

21 November 2019 
 

 
Councillor Keith Bickers (Vice-Chairman in the Chair) 

 
Adur District Council: Worthing Borough Council: 

 
Stephen Chipp 
Joss Loader 
Carol Albury 
Catherine Arnold 
Kevin Boram 
Paul Mansfield 
Andy McGregor 
 

Margaret Howard 
Charles James 
Jane Sim 
Bob Smytherman 
Carl Walker 
 

 
Absent 
 
Councillor Roy Barraclough, Councillor Paul Baker and Councillor Lavinia O'Connor 
  
 
JOSC/46/19-20   Declaration of Interests 

 
There were no declarations of interest made  
 
JOSC/47/19-20   Substitute Members 

 
Councillor Debs Stainforth declared a substitution for Councillor Lavinia O’Connor. 
 
JOSC/48/19-20   Confirmation of Minutes 

 
Resolved: that the minutes of the Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting 
of the 17 October 2019 be approved as the correct record. 

 
JOSC/49/19-20   Public Question Time 

 
There were no public questions. 
 
JOSC/50/19-20   Items Raised Under Urgency Provisions 

 
There were no urgent items  
 
 
 
 



 
2 

JOSC/51/19-20   Consideration of any matter referred to the Committee in 
relation to a call-in of a decision 
 

Before the Committee was a report by the Monitoring Officer, a copy of which was sent to 
all members, a copy of which is attached to the signed copy of these minutes. 
 

Resolved: That the report of the monitoring officer be noted 
 
JOSC/52/19-20   Engaging Adur and Worthing - how we engage with our 

Communities 
 

The Committee had a report before it attached as item 7, a copy of which had been 
circulated to all members, a copy of which is attached to a signed copy of these minutes. 
Attached to a covering report was a copy of a paper presented to the Joint Strategic 
Committee (JSC) on 7 November 2019 which proposed an updated approach to the way 
that the Councils engage with communities, partners and elected Members. Annexes to 
the report detailed a draft guide and engagement toolkit for Members to consider.  
 
A Member asked the following question: On the same paragraph it states ‘No type of 
engagement is better than another’. The point about needing to be flexible in 
consultations is clear but the five models of engagement are quite distinct. It is clear what 
they are but less clear is the circumstances that each one should be chosen. How do we 
ensure consultations don’t default to the ‘Organisation implementation’ when a more 
complex and empowering mode of consultation is more appropriate? Members were told 
that the document had been designed to be flexible and that issues would be assessed 
on a case by case basis.  
 
A Member asked if the document would offer more detail on the difference between 
consultation and engagement. The Committee was given an explanation about how the 
document set out different types of engagement and that the overarching document sat 
next to legal obligations around consultation. It was reported that the document could 
make the difference between engagement and consultation clearer.  
 
A Member asked the following question: Regarding the ‘Engaging Adur and Worthing’ 
document, the ‘You said, we did’ mechanism ensures feedback to the public but doesn’t 
not in and of itself guarantee meaningful incorporation of consultation responses into 
decision making. Does the process have any mechanism to ensure that consultation 
feedback has been fully incorporated into decision making on an issue? The Committee 
was told that ultimately all engagement processes will be considered alongside a range 
of other information and data, with options and issues presented for members to consider 
as part of their decision making processes. Members attention was drawn to the analysis 
section of the guide and the role of elected members section in the same guide. The 
Committee was told that Intelligence gathered from an engagement process needed to 
be considered in the context of a range of other pieces of information. It was an officer’s 
responsibility to present that information and make a series of recommendations based 
on analysis of that information. Sometimes feedback from an engagement process could 
be out of scope, could not be achieved due to other considerations or could be 
contradictory. It was ultimately the responsibility of elected members how they want to 
use this information as part of their decision-making. A Member commented that it would 
be worth finding a way to explain engagement in order to manage the expectations of the 
public and it was agreed that a section in the document could be expanded to help 
people understand 



 
3 

 
Resolved: that the comments of the Committee be noted and submitted to the 
Director for Customer Services for consideration 

 
JOSC/53/19-20   Financially Sustainable Councils: Budget update 20/21 - 2024/25 

and savings proposals 
 

The Committee had a report before it attached as item 6, a copy of which had been 
circulated to all Members, a copy of which is attached to a signed copy of these minutes. 
The report before members provided an overview of the delivery of the sustainable 
councils financial strategy for 2020/21, along with details of the proposals that would help 
deliver a balanced budget for the next financial year and beyond. 
 
The Head of Financial Services introduced the report to the Committee and set the main 
financial challenges facing the Council.  
 
A Member asked the following question: Under ‘Increase in the costs associated with 
temporary and emergency accommodation’ it states that there has been a further 
increase in the caseload associated with homelessness and should this caseload 
continues to rise the Council will need to address the cost issues. Is this increased 
caseload due to the extra preventative work being carried out? What does ‘address the 
cost issues’ mean in this context? The Committee was told that the caseload referred to 
is the number of households accommodated in temporary accommodation in Worthing.  
The number of households presenting as homeless each month meant that Worthing 
was experiencing a net increase in the number of households that require emergency 
accommodation.The cost pressures referred to the net cost of placing families and 
individuals into temporary and emergency accommodation. The creation of temporary 
accommodation at developments such as Rowlands Road.  
 
A Member asked the following question:  The commercial programme states a drop in 
income between 18/19 and 19/20 of approx 190k, are all the reasons as stated on 
agenda page 19 (g) and h) please and if so what is the breakdown across those factors 
please? Members were told that this referred to the Grafton Site in Worthing which was a 
complicated site that included some associated properties.  
 
A Member asked the following question: It is noted that the current budget strategy was 
subject to consultation in 2016/17 and that ‘individual savings proposals are subject to 
consultation with officers of the council, executive members and members of JOSC’. As 
there is no detailed public budget consultation exercise this year, at what point, if any, are 
individual savings proposals considered sufficient to be put to public consultation? The 
Committee was told that it was important that when the Councils consulted with 
communities an unrealistic expectation was not created of how they may effect change or 
have influence over a final decision.  The Councils had limited financial flexibility, 
however endeavour was made to engage with our community where there was likely to 
be significant service change or the change is of wide public interest, and there are viable 
alternatives in which consult with residents on. For example the Councils were consulting 
on changes to Council Tax discounts and premiums relating to vacant and long-term 
empty residences. There would also be specific engagement activities which may be a 
result of or aim to influence a specific budget initiative - for example the Brookland 
Masterplan.  
 



 
4 

A Member asked the following question:  Business rates deficits - please can you provide 
an update on whether the out of action turbines is a long-running issue and whether 
contingency has been made to cover this. Members were told that the turbines had 
become faulty earlier in the year. It was expected that they would remain out of action for 
about 6 months during which time no business rates would be payable. Since the 6 
month exemption had expired, business rates have been paid. There was no need to 
provide a contingency as this was a one-off and exceptional event. 
 
A Member asked the following question: Financial pressure in 21/22 re: potential cost of 
investing in food waste (what does this mean and how much are we talking here please?) 
Members were told that the budget was based on initial forecasts and was a contingency 
budget. There were some unknown factors that had been taken into account such as the 
possibility of some government funding, the extent at which the County would share 
savings generated by diverting waste from landfill and different ways to configure a 
service to accommodate weekly food waste collections,  all of which will need to be 
considered.  
 

Resolved: that the report be noted 
 
JOSC/54/19-20   Review of the effectiveness of the Overview and Scrutiny 

Committees 
 

The Committee had a report before it attached as item 8, a copy of which had been 
circulated to all members, a copy of which is attached to a signed copy of these minutes. 
The report before members set out the findings from the Joint Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee (JOSC) Working Group which was created as part of the JOSC Work 
Programme to review the effectiveness of Overview and Scrutiny       Committees.  
 
The Chairman of the Working group set out the report and findings of the group.  
 
Members discussed a recommendation that the Councils should amend the Constitutions 
to allow for a secret ballot for the appointment of the Chairmen of the Scrutiny 
Committees to help to de-politicise the process and that JOSC should also be given 
authority to appoint its Chairmen at the first JOSC meeting of the Municipal Year. It was 
proposed that the recommendation be removed as a similar recommendation had been 
rejected at Council meetings in October. On a vote it was agreed that the 
recommendation be removed from the Working Group and not be recommended to the 
Joint Governance Committee. 
 
The Working Group report as amended was agreed unanimously and the matter was 
referred to the Joint Governance Committee for consideration.  
 

Resolved: the report and recommendations from the Effectiveness of   Overview 
and Scrutiny Committees Working Group be referred to the Adur and Worthing Joint 
Governance Committee and Councils for consideration in due course as 
appropriate. 

 
JOSC/55/19-20   Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 

2019/20 - Update 
 

The Committee had a report before it, attached as item 9, a copy of which had been 
circulated to all members, a copy of which is attached to the signed copy of these 



 
5 

minutes. The report before the Committee outlined the progress with the work 
programme to date and asked the Committee to recommend to Councils to note the 
changes to the Work Programme. 
 
The Committee discussed the plan and resolved that it be noted and referred to Council.  
 

Resolved:  
 
i)    That the work programme be noted 
 
ii) That it be recommended that the meetings of Adur District Council and Worthing 
Borough Council in December 2019 note the changes made to the Work 
Programme since it was agreed by both Councils in April 2019. 

 
 
The meeting was declared closed by the Chairman at 7.30 pm, it having commenced at 
6.30 pm 
 
 
 
Chairman 
 


